RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (78143 22100) C/o Police Public Diary, 15 – A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Medical Officer, Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Civil Surgeon, Kapurthala.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 0298 OF 2023

Versus

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

Dr. Vishavjit Singh, Medical Officer (90418 48683) along with Shri Sunny

Bhatti, Clerk (81466 17470) for the Respondents

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 11.03.2024 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person along with remaining information for the perusal of the Bench and the Appellant. Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant and compensation amount of Rs. 5000/- online paid to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. The Appellant appears in person and after going through the information, he has expressed his satisfaction with the provided information and gives his consent to close the case.
- 4. In view of the above, no cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia (98884-90031)

1331-5, Street No. 5, Vishwakarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana - 141003

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Administrator, Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority (GLADA), Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 27th March, 2024

O/o Administrator, Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority (GLADA), Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 468 of 2023

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Vinay Kumar, JE (7837161078)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.03.2024, passed by the Commission vide which the appellant was not present.

- 2. Today again the appellant is not present. He has even not informed the Commission about his absence. This shows that the appellant does not want to pursue the matter any further
- 3. In the aforementioned circumstances, I am of the considered view that no useful purpose would be served by prolonging this matter any further. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh Kuldip Kumar, (M-78143-48489)	
R/o 3261, Rattan Singh Chowk,	
Fatehgarh Churian Road,	
Amritsar-143001	Appellant
.Vs	•
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Commissioner,	
Municipal Corporation, Amritsar	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Director,	
Department of Local Government, Punja	ab
Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35A,	
Plot No-03, Chandigarh	Respondents

AC No. 1385 of 2023

Present :- (i) Sh Kuldip Kumar, appellant (telephonically)

(ii) For the respondent: PIO-Sh Dharminder Singh, EO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.02.2024.

- 2. The respondent states that information has been provided to the appellant. Further, the respondent also files his reply to the show-cause notice. I have gone through the same and have agreed with it. Resultantly, the proceedings u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act are hereby dropped.
- 3. The appellant is not present today. However, he is contacted telephonically. He states that he has received the complete information except the information pertaining to point no.2, i.e, 110 property files missing from the Estate office of MC, Amritsar with title name of the lease properties indicating year of leased. The respondent assures the Bench that the same will positively be provided to the appellant within one week and that the case may be disposed off. The appellant has also expressed his satisfaction over the same.
- 4. On the assurance of the respondent to provide complete information pertaining to point no. 2 to the appellant within one week, under intimation to the Commission, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ankit Sehgal, (98886 25152) C/o Bombay Studio, Near Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Medical Officer, Civil Hospital, Batala District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Civil Hospital, Gurdaspur.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2708 OF 2023

Versus

PRESENT: Shri Ankit Sehgal, Appellant.

Dr. Ravinder Singh, S.M.O. (98884 60540), Ms. Priya Bawa, Jr. Assistant (77194 88265) along with Ms. Pinky, Statics Assistant (78888 67631) on behalf of the

Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 11.03.2024 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person along with remaining information for the perusal of the Bench and the Appellant. Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant, during the hearing.
- 3. The Appellant appears in person and after going through the information, he has expressed his satisfaction with the provided information. He further states that he does not required compensation amount of Rs. 5000/- and also gives his consent to close the case.
- 4. In view of the above, the compensation is waived and no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)

Dated: 27.03.2024 State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ankit Sehgal, (98886 25152) C/o Bombay Studio, Near Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Medical Hospital, Civil Hospital, Baba Bakala, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Civil Surgeon, Civil Hospital, Amritsar.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2941 OF 2023

PRESENT: Shri Ankit Sehgal, Appellant.

Dr. Lakhwinder Singh, Medical Officer – cum – PIO (98140 09928) along with Shri Manjeet Singh (80542 54084), Shri Lovejit Singh, Pharmacy Officers (98769 22524)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 16.02.2024 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

2. The PIO appears in person along with remaining information for the perusal of the Bench and the Appellant and in this regard file his reply as under: -

ਨੰਬਰ/2024/

ਮਿਤੀ

ਵਲੋ.

ਮੈਡੀਕਲ ਅਫਸਰ ਕਮ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਸਿਵਲ ਹਸਪਤਾਲ ਬਾਬਾ ਬਕਾਲਾ ਸਾਹਿਬ ।

ਵੱਲ,

ਸ੍ਰੀ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਸਹਿਗਲ, ਕੇਅਰ ਆਫ ਬੱਬੇ ਸਟੂਡਿਊ ਨੇੜੇ ਮੇਨ ਪੋਸਟ ਆਫਿਸ ਚੋਕ ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ।

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ :- ਆਪ ਦੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਅਰਜੀ ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਅਧੀਨ ਕੇਸ 2941ਆਫ 2023 ਸਬੰਧੀ। ਹਵਾਲਾ :- ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੇਟ ਇਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 2941 ਆਫ 2023 ।

Cont...Pg02

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 2941 OF 2023

ਉਪਰੌਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਪੱਤਰ ਅਤੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੋਟ ਇਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮਾ ਤਹਿਤ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 2941 ਆਫ 2023 ਤਹਿਤ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੇ ਅਰਜੀ ਦੇ ਪੈਰਾ ਨੰਬਰ 3 ਰਿਪੇਅਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੇ ਬਿੱਲ ਵਾਉਚਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ (ਮਿਤੀ 1.11.2021 ਤੋਂ 1.11.2022) ਜਿਨਾ ਦਾ ਕੁੱਲ ਟੋਟਲ 791195/-ਰੁਪਏ ਬਣਦਾ ਹੈ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੇ ਜਾ ਰਹੇ ਹਨ।ਇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਮੇਨਟੈਨਸ ਅਤੇ ਇਕੁਵਮੈੱਟ ਮੇਨਟੈਨਸ ਆਦਿ ਦੇ ਬਿੱਲ ਸ਼ਾਮਿਲ ਹਨ।ਇਹਨਾ ਦੀ ਕੁੱਲ ਰਾਸ਼ੀ 791195/-ਰੁਪਏ ਕੇਵਲ ਬਣਦੀ ਹੈ ਸਾ ਕਿ 1884034/-ਰੁਪਏ ਨਹੀ ਬਣਦੀ ਹੈ।ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਇਹ ਸਪਸ਼ਟ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਤਰਾ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੇਅਰ ਆਦਿ ਦੇ ਬਿੱਲਾ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਕੋਲ ਪੈਂਡਿੰਗ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।ਇਹ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

ਨੌਟ : -ਇਮਪਰੂਵਮੈੱਟ ਫੈਸਿਲਟੀ ਅਤੇ ਮੈਡੀਕਲ ਪਰਚੇਜ ਦੇ ਬਿੱਲ ਜੋ ਕਿ 2467928/–ਰੁਪਏ ਦੇ ਬਣਦੇ ਹਨ।ਪਹਿਲਾ ਹੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 2941ਆਫ 2023 ਮਿਤੀ 2/9/2023 ਰਾਹੀ ਭੇਜੇ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੇ ਹਨ।ਇਸ ਤੋ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਕੋਲ ਕੋਈ ਬਿੱਲ ਪੈੱਡਿੰਗ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ॥

> Medical Street Both Sales Sales Amribator ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ Civil Hepping Both Sales Sales Sales ਬਹਾਲਾ ਸਾਹਿਬ ।

ਨੰਬਰ/2024/ **45**0 ਉਤਾਰਾ :-

ਮਿਤੀ 26/03/2024

A copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant during the hearing and same is retained in the case file.

- 3. The Appellant appears in person and after going through the information/reply, he has expressed his satisfaction and also gives his consent to close the case.
- 4. The Bench on perusal of the reply is convinced that adequate information/reply has been supplied to the appellant.
- 5. In view of the above, no further action is required in this case. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

PSIC LESS OF THE PRINT OF THE P

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh Hardev Singh, R/o Flat No 6,

DolphinTowers, Sector-78, Mohali ... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o PUDA, Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o AGM (HR) PUDA Mohali

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4254 of 2023

Present :- (i) None for the appellant.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Harpal Singh, Jr Asstt.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.02.2024.

2. The appellant is not present today.

3. The respondent states that the appellant has not pointed out any deficiencies in the

information provided.

4. The perusal of the case file shows that the appellant is not present today. He has not

even bothered to information the Commission about his absence. On the previous date of

hearing, the appellant had sought some time to point out deficiencies in the information

provided. However, he has not pointed out any deficiencies till date. Hence, I am of the view

that no useful purpose would be served in keeping this appeal case pending any further. In

view of the above, the appeal case filed by the appellant is disposed off and closed. Copy of

the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 27.03.2024

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Satnam Singh, (M-9417-406323)		
S/o Sh Amrik Singh,		
Village Fatehgarh, PO Hafiyabad,		
Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib,		
Distt Roopnagar-14011		Appellant
	.Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o District Sports Officer, Roopnagar		
First Appellate Authority O/o The Director,		
Sports, Sector-63, SAS Nagar		Respondents

AC No. 4596 of 2023

Present :- (i) None for the parties.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Avtar Singh, Sr Asstt.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.02.2024.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The respondent states that the appellant has not pointed out any deficiencies in the information provided.
- 4. The perusal of the case file shows that the appellant is not present today. He has not even bothered to information the Commission about his absence. On the previous date of hearing, the appellant had sought one month's time to point out deficiencies in the information provided. However, he has not pointed out any deficiencies till date. Hence, I am of the view that no useful purpose would be served in keeping this appeal case pending any further. In view of the above, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



(89681 65400) Shri Ankit Grover, R/o 29, Street – 1, Vijay Colony, Fazilka – 152123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, (General), Fazika.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4763 OF 2023

PRESENT: Shri Ankit Grover, Appellant.

Shri Gauray, Clerk (95014 97955) on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 11.03.2024 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant states that the information point no. 1 of his RTI application relating to proceedings has not been provided to him.
- 4. After point wise discussion on the RTI application of the Appellant, the remaining information along with proceedings provided to the Appellant as under: -

AC No: 4763 of 2023 Ankit Grover Versus MC Fazilka ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ। ਵਿਸਾ:

ਇਹ ਦਫਤਰ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 64 ਮਿਤੀ. 26-03-2024 । ਹਵਾਲਾ-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਪੈਰਾ 1 (3) ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪਲਾਟਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਠੇਕੇ ਤੇ ਦੇਣ ਲਈ ਖੁੱਲੀ ਵੌਲੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵਖਰੇ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਪ੍ਰੇਸਿਡੀੰਗ ਤਿਆਰ ਨਾਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਾਰਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਬੋਲੀ ਸ਼ੀਟਾਂ ਵਿਚ ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ Cont...Pg02 ਅਤੇ ਇਹ ਬੋਲੀ ਸ਼ੀਟਸ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਹੀ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਉਪਲਭਧ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿਤੀਆ ਗਈਆਂ ਹਨ।

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 4763 OF 2023

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪੁਆਇੰਟ ਵਾਇਜ ਹੋਣ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹੈ।

- (1) ਨਗਰ ਕ੍ਰੈਸਲ ਦੇ ਕੁੱਲ 23 ਖੇਤੀਬਾੜੀ ਪਲਾਟ ਜੋ ਖੁੱਲੀ ਬੁੱਲੀ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਠੇਕੇ ਤੇ ਦਿਤੇ ਜਾਂਦੇ ਹਨ, ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਬੋਲੀ ਸ਼ੀਟਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਪਿਛਲੀ ਪੇਸ਼ੀ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਦਿਤੀਆਂ ਜਾ ਚਕੀਆਂ ਹਨ।
 - (2) ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਨੌਟਸ ਤਿਆਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੇ ਜਾਂਦੇ ਹਨ।
 - (3) ਪੌਸੀਫ਼ਿੰਗ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮਤੇ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।
 - (4) ਐਗਰੀਮੈਂਟ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ, ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਹ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਉਪਲਬੱਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
 - (5) MOU's ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।
 - ਮਿਤੀ 29–05–2020 ਦੀ ਬੌਲੀ ਵਿਚ ਠੇਕੇ ਤੇ ਦਿਤੇ ਗਏ ਪਲਾਟਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਉਕਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਦਿਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁਕਾ ਹੈ।
- 2. ਠੇਕੇ ਦੀ ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਰਕਮ ਦੀਆਂ ਰਸੀਦਾਂ ਦਿਤੀਆਂ ਜਾ ਚੁਕੀਆਂ ਹਨ ਅਤੇ 2 ਰਸੀਦਾਂ ਜ਼ੋ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਵਿਚ ਘੱਟ ਸਨ ਅੰਦ ਪੈ 2 ਉਹ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹਨ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਜ਼ੋਂ ਵੀ ਚੈਕ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਏ ਸਨ ਉਹ ਬੈਂਕ ਵਿਚ ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਜਾ ਚੁਕੇ ਹਨ, ਹੁਣ ਨਗਰ ਕੇਂਸਲ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿਚ ਕੋਈ ਚੈਕ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਹੀ ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਪੇਮੈਂਟ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਚਲਾਨ ਅਤੇ ਕੈਸ਼ ਬੁਕ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹਨ। ੧਼ਿਖਣ ੨੯ । ਪਿ.

ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਠੇਕੇ ਦੀ ਰਕਮ ਘਟ ਜਮਾਂ ਹੋਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜ਼ੋ ਪ੍ਰਫਾਰਮਾ ਦਿਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਹਾਊਸ ਵਲੋਂ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਮਤੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਕੁਲ 23 ਪਲਾਟਾਂ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਪਲਾਟ ਨੰ: 1, 2, 3 ਅਤੇ 7 ਦੀ ਨਿਸ਼ਾਨਦੇਹੀ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਪਲਾਟਾਂ ਦਾ ਰਕਬਾ ਘੱਟ ਪਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਪਲਾਟਾਂ ਦੀ ਠੇਕੇ ਦੀ ਰਕਮ ਨਿਸ਼ਾਨਦੇਹੀ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਘਟ ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਪਲਾਟ ਨੰ: 18 ਵਿਚੋਂ 5.5 ਏਕੜ ਜਗਾਂ ਐਸ.ਟੀ.ਪੀ ਬਨਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਵਾਪਸ ਲਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਪਲਾਟ ਨੰ: 18 ਦੇ ਠੇਕੇ ਦੀ ਰਕਮ ਵੀ ਅਡਜਸਟ ਕਰਨ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਘੱਟ ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ।

ਇਸ ਲਈ ਉਕਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਠੋਕੇ ਦੀ ਰਕਮ ਘੱਟ ਬਣਦੀ ਸੀ, ਜ਼ੋ ਕਿ ਘੱਟ ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ, ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੌਗੀਆਂ ਜਾ ਰਹੀਆਂ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਉਕਤ ਪਲਾਟਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਹੋਰ ਰਸੀਦਾਂ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿਚ ਉਪਲਬੱਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹਨ।

ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਪਲਾਟ ਨੰ: 8, 9, 14, 20 ਅਤੇ 22 ਦੇ ਪਲਾਟ ਦੇ ਰਹਿੰਦੇ ਬਕਾਏ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਵਿਚ ਰਿਕਵਰੀ ਸੁਟ ਫਾਇਲ ਕੀਤੇ ਹੋਏ ਹਨ।

A copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant during the hearing and same is retained in the case file.

- 5. The Bench on perusal of the reply is convinced that adequate information/reply has been supplied to the appellant and the Show Cause Notice issued to the PIO is hereby withdrawn.
- 6. In view of the above, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)

Dated: 27.03.2024 State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Manjit Singh, (94171 38872) S/o Shri Mahinder Singh, R/o Village Mamdot Uttar, Ward No. 04, Tehsil & District Ferozepur.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Superintendent. Central Jail, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superintendent, Central Jail, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5497 OF 2023

PRESENT: Shri Manjit Singh, Appellant.

Shri Sukhwinder ASP (98771 67301), Shri Rakhdev Singh, Clerk (98156 47155)

along with Shri Sahil Lekhi (78883 66619) on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

Dated: 27.03.2024

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 11.03.2024 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person along with remaining information for the perusal of the Bench and the Appellant. Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant, during the hearing.
- 3. After going through the information, the Appellant has expressed his satisfaction with the provided information.
- 4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Gaurav Goyal, (76967 79803) S/o Shri Satpal, R/o Ashtha Enclave, Kothi No. 215, Barnala – 148101

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o PUNSUP, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority O/o PUNSUP, Fazilka.

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE No. 5679 OF 2023

PRESENT: Shri Gourav Goyal, Appellant.

Shri Deepak Kumar, APIO (82880 41471) on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 11.03.2024 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person along with requisite information for the perusal of the Bench and the Appellant. Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant, during the hearing.
- 3. After discussing the RTI application of the Appellant. The Bench observes that sufficient information has been provided to the Appellant and after going through the information, the Appellant has expressed his satisfaction with the provided information.
- 4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner Punjab